

Case Nos. 13-1172 and 13-1204

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ENTEK GRB, LLC,
Plaintiff – Appellees/Cross-Appellee,
v.
STULL RANCHES, LLC,
Defendant – Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-01557-PAB-KLM
The Honorable Judge Phillip A. Brimmer, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE**

September 9, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM E. SPARKS
BRET A. SUMNER
Beatty & Wozniak, P.C.
216 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 407-4499

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Western Energy Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

ATTACHMENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST AND JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF SPONSORSHIP2

INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND2

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

II. FEDERAL UNIT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK...5

A. The Mineral Leasing Act.....5

B. Congress Intended that Federal Units would be Operated Without
Regard to Internal Property Boundaries.....6

1. Historical Context Surrounding the Mineral Leasing Act’s
Amendment6

2. Legislative History and Congressional Intent.....8

C. BLM Regulatory Framework Governing Federal Units10

**III. DISTRICT COURT DECISION AND ORDER ON PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION13**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT16

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS
CONGRESSIONAL INTENT IN AUTHORIZING THE FEDERAL UNIT
PROVISIONS IN THE MINERAL LEASING ACT16**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO BLM’S
REGULATORY SCHEME AND POLICY GUIDANCE ON THE MLA
UNITIZATION PROVISION18**

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONSTRUING <i>MOUNTAIN FUEL</i>; THE <i>THREE FORKS</i> DECISION IS CONTRARY TO LAW.....	20
A.	The 10th Circuit’s Ruling in Mountain Fuel Supports Unit Development without regard to Surface Ownership and Lease Boundaries.....	20
B.	Three Forks Misconstrues the Purpose of the MLA and its Implementing Regulations	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment 1: Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 226(m)
- Attachment 2: 72 Cong. Rec. 11,766-67 (1930)
- Attachment 3: 74 Cong. Rec. 7,204 (1931)
- Attachment 4: Lease Terms and Conditions, 43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2
- Attachment 5: Parties to Unit Agreement, 43 C.F.R. § 3181.3
- Attachment 6: Model Onshore Unit Agreement for Unproved Areas, 43 C.F.R. § 3186.1
- Attachment 7: BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, DRAFT HANDBOOK H-3180-1 UNITIZATION 1 (1992)
- Attachment 8: George W. Holland et al., *Unit-Operation Agreements of Public Lands*, 1935 A.B.A. SEC. MIN. L. 1, 4
- Attachment 9: 2 ROCKY MOUNTAIN MINERAL LAW FOUNDATION, LAW OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, § 18.02(1) (Rel. No. 47, 2012)
- Attachment 10: Clarence E. Hinkle, *Some Legal Aspects of the Unitization of Federal, State and Fee Lands*, 14 MONT. L. REV. 49, 50 (1953)
- Attachment 11: 1 HOWARD R. WILLIAMS ET AL., WILLIAMS & MYERS, OIL AND GAS LAW, § 204.4 (Rel. No. 47, 2012)
- Attachment 12: Lewis C. Cox, Jr., *The Road Map to Administering Federal Onshore Oil and Gas Leases*, in 38 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. INST. § 20.03(6)(a) (Karen Kilgore Kaiser ed., 1992)
- Attachment 13: *Entek GRB, LLC v. Stull Ranches*, Civil Action No. 11-cv-01557, 2013 WL 1313786, (USDC, Dist. of Colo., Mar. 29, 2013)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpine Bank v. Hubbell, 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009).....4

Coosewoon v. Meridian Oil Co., 25 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 18, 20, 25, 26, 28

Entek GRB, LLC v. Stull Ranches, LLC, No. 11-cv-01557-PAB-KLM,
2013 WL 1313786, (D. Colo. Mar. 29, 2013)..... Passim

Gas Dev. Corp., 177 IBLA 201 (2009) 20, 22, 27

Jensen v. Solvay Chems., Inc., 625 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2010).....4

Kenai Oil and Gas, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Int., 671 F.2d 383 (10th Cir.
1982).....13

Kinney-Coastal Oil Co. v. Kieffer, 277 U.S. 488 (1928)..... 12, 14

Mountain Fuel Supply Co. v. Smith, 471 F.2d 594 (10th Cir. 1973).... 16, 18, 25, 27

Norfolk Energy, Inc. v. Hodel, 898 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 20, 28

Phillbrook v. Glodgett, 421 U.S. 707 (1975).....19

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 5, 27

Stone & Wolf, LLC v. Three Forks Ranch, No. Civ. A. 00-RB-01130OES,
2004 WL 561898 (D. Colo. 2004) 18, 28

Sussman v. Patterson, 108 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1997).....5

U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....22

Valley View Angus Ranch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Field Servs., Inc.,
497 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2007)5

Statutes and Regulations

30 U.S.C. § 226(m) 6, 20, 22, 28

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2..... 14, 23

43 C.F.R. § 3181.312

43 C.F.R. § 3186.1 13, 22, 26

43 C.F.R. § 3186.1(18) 13, 17

43 C.F.R. §3186.1(18)(b).....13

Other Authorities

1 HOWARD R. WILLIAMS ET AL., WILLIAMS & MYERS, OIL AND GAS LAW, § 204.4.8
2 ROCKY MOUNTAIN MINERAL LAW FOUNDATION, LAW OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS
LEASES, § 18.02(1) (Rel. No. 47, 2012)8, 9
74 CONG. REC. 7,204 (1931).....12
72 CONG. REC. 11,765 (1930)..... 10, 11, 12, 21, 28
BLM DRAFT HANDBOOK H-3180-1 - UNITIZATION 1 17, 22, 26
Clarence E. Hinkle, *Some Legal Aspects of the Unitization of Federal, State and
Fee Lands*, 14 MONT. L. REV. 49, 50 (1953).....7
George W. Holland et al., 1935 A.B.A. SEC. MIN. L..... 8, 9, 10, 28
Lewis C. Cox, Jr., *The Road Map to Administering Federal Onshore Oil and Gas
Leases*, in 38 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. INST. § 20.03(6)(a) (Karen Kilgore Kaiser
ed., 1992)23
